

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICA'S POWER AND ELECTRIC GENERATORS MATS COALITION,

Applicants,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY and MICHAEL S. REGAN, Administrator,
United States Environmental Protection Agency,

Respondents.

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION
FOR IMMEDIATE STAY OF FINAL AGENCY ACTION
PENDING DISPOSITION OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

To the Honorable John G. Roberts, Jr.,
Chief Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States and Circuit Justice for
the District of Columbia Circuit

Jonathan Y. Ellis
Counsel of Record
Makram B. Jaber
Allison D. Wood
Aaron M. Flynn
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
888 16th Street NW, Suite 500
Black Lives Matter Plaza
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 857-2416

Counsel for Applicants

September 18, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Applicants Are Likely to Prevail on the Merits.....	2
A. Imposing Exorbitant Costs for Trivial Benefits Is Irrational and Unlawful Under <i>Michigan</i>	2
B. EPA Did Not Properly Consider Costs and Benefits or Provide a Rational Basis for Concluding the Rule Is “Worthwhile.”.....	6
II. The Rule Will Cause Substantial Irreparable Harm.	9
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	1-2, 5-9
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 529 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	3
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(9)	4
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(6).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(A).....	2, 5
Rules and Regulations	
National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants From the Portland Cement Manufacturing Industry and Standards of Performance for Portland Cement Plants, 75 Fed. Reg. 54,970 (Sept. 9, 2010)	12
National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants From Coal and Oil-Fired Electric Utility Steam Generating Units and Standards of Performance for Fossil-Fuel-Fired Electric Utility, Industrial-Commercial Institutional, and Small Industrial Commercial-Institutional Steam Generating Units, 76 Fed. Reg. 24,976 (May 3, 2011)	12
National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutant Emissions: Hard and Decorative Chromium Electroplating and Chromium Anodizing Tanks; and Steel Pickling— HCl Process Facilities and Hydrochloric Acid Regeneration Plants, 77 Fed. Reg. 58,220 (Sept. 19, 2012).....	11
National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants: Coal- and Oil-Fired Electric Utility Steam Generating Units—Revocation of the 2020 Reconsideration and Affirmation of the Appropriate and Necessary Supplemental Finding, 88 Fed. Reg. 13,956 (Mar. 6, 2023).....	10

National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants: Coal- and Oil-Fired Electric Utility Steam Generating Units Review of the Residual Risk and Technology Review, 89 Fed. Reg. 38,508 (May 7, 2024)..... 6-7, 9, 12-13

Other Authorities

Comments of the Edison Electric Institute, et al. (Apr. 11, 2022), EPA-HQ-OAR-2018-0794-4968, <https://www.regulations.gov/comment/EPA-HQ-OAR-2018-0794-4968>..... 10-11

Comments of Power Generators Air Coalition on EPA’s 2022 proposed Appropriate and Necessary Supplemental Finding (Apr. 11, 2022), EPA-HQ-OAR-2018-0794-4957, <https://www.regulations.gov/comment/EPA-HQ-OAR-2018-0794-4957>..... 11

EPA, *2024 Update to the 2023 Proposed Technology Review for the Coal- and Oil-Fired EGU Source Category (2024 Technical Memo)*, at pdf 15 (Jan. 2024), EPA-HQ-OAR-2018-0794-6919, <https://www.regulations.gov/document/EPA-HQ-OAR-2018-0794-6919>..... 8

EPA’s Combined Opp. to Mots. to Stay, *North Dakota v. EPA*, No. 24-1119, at 1 (D.C. Cir. filed July 22, 2024) 1, 5

EPA, *PM CEMS Random Error Contribution by Emission Limit* (Mar. 22, 2023), EPA-HQ-OAR-2018-0794-5786, (“PM CEMS Memo”), <https://www.regulations.gov/document/EPA-HQ-OAR-2018-0794-5786>..... 12

Tony Sachs, *History’s Greatest Drunks: Winston Churchill*, YahooFinance (Aug. 17, 2016), <https://finance.yahoo.com/news/history-greatest-drunks-winston-churchill-010000121.html> 6
